1556 IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, VOL. 39, NO. 10, OCTOBER 2018
Buffer-Induced Current Collapse in GaN HEMTs
on Highly Resistive Si Substrates
Hareesh Chandrasekar , Member, IEEE, Michael J. Uren , Member, IEEE, Abdalla Eblabla,
Hassan Hirshy , Member, IEEE, Michael A. Casbon, Paul J. Tasker, Fellow, IEEE,
Khaled Elgaid, Senior Member, IEEE, and Martin Kuball , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— We demonstrate that the highly resistive
Si substrate in GaN-on-Si RF HEMTs does not act as an

under a leaky dielectric framework, and the apparent stored
negative charge was traced to charge-redistribution within the
C:GaN layer. The previously unrecognized fact that Si acts
as a ground plane, despite being highly resistive, means that
in contrast to GaN-on-SiC devices where the substrate is
insulating, measures need to be taken to control the resulting
buffer induced current-collapse. Changes to the local leakage
of the upper epitaxial layers are the most straightforward way
of achieving this, while substrate deep depletion can also be
ensured by making the entire epitaxy sufficiently leaky to
allow suppression of inversion charge.
REFERENCES
[1] F. Medjdoub, M. Zegaoui, B. Grimbert, D. Ducatteau, N. Rolland,
and P. A. Rolland, “First demonstration of high-power GaN-on-silicon
transistors at 40 GHz,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 33, no. 8,
pp. 1168–1170, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2198192.
CHANDRASEKAR et al.: BUFFER-INDUCED CURRENT COLLAPSE IN GaN HEMTs ON HIGHLY RESISTIVE Si SUBSTRATES 1559
[2] S. Huang, K. Wei, G. Liu, Y. Zheng, X. Wang, L. Pang, X. Kong,
X. Liu, Z. Tang, S. Yang, Q. M. Jiang, and K. J. Chen, “High- f(M AX )
high Johnson’s figure-of-merit 0.2-μm gate AlGaN/GaN HEMTs on
silicon substrate with AlN/SiNx passivation,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 35, no. 3, pp. 315–317, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.
2296354.
[3] N. Tuffy and L. Pattison, “A compact high efficiency GaN-Si PA
implemented in a low cost DFN package with 71% fractional band-
width,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2014, pp. 1–3,
doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848465.
[4] R. Vetury, N. Q. Q. Zhang, S. Keller, and U. K. Mishra, “The impact of
surface states on the DC and RF characteristics of AlGaN/GaN HFETs,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 48, no. 3, pp. 560–566, Mar. 2001,
doi: Doi.10.1109/16.906451.
[5] M. Faqir, G. Verzellesi, A. Chini, F. Fantini, F. Danesin, G. Meneghesso,
E. Zanoni, and C. Dua, “Mechanisms of RF current collapse in AlGaN–
GaN high electron mobility transistors,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel.,
vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 240–247, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2008.922017.
[6] H. Zhou, X. Lou, S. B. Kim, K. D. Chabak, R. G. Gordon, and
D. Y. Peide, “Enhancement-mode AlGaN/GaN fin-MOSHEMTs on Si
substrate with atomic layer epitaxy MgCaO,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 1294–1297, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.
2017.2731993.
[7] M. J. Uren, J. Möreke, and M. Kuball, “Buffer design to mini-
mize current collapse in GaN/AlGaN HFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 3327–3333, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.
2012.2216535.
[8] M. Wang, D. Yan, C. Zhang, B. Xie, C. P. Wen, J. Wang, Y. Hao,
W. Wu, and B. Shen, “Investigation of surface- and buffer-induced
current collapse in GaN high-electron mobility transistors using a soft
switched pulsed I -V measurement,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35,
no. 11, pp. 1094–1096, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2356720.
[9] M. J. Uren, S. Karboyan, I. Chatterjee, A. Pooth, P. Moens, A. Banerjee,
and M. Kuball, “‘Leaky dielectric’ model for the suppression of dynamic
RON in carbon-doped AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 2826–2834, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.
2017.2706090.
[10] M. Borga, M. Meneghini, S. Stoffels, X. Li, N. Posthuma, M. V. Hove,
S. Decoutere, G. Meneghesso, and E. Zanoni, “Impact of sub-
strate resistivity on the vertical leakage, breakdown, and trapping in
GaN-on-Si E-mode HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65,
no. 7, pp. 2765–2770, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2830107.
[11] A. Eblabla, X. Li, I. Thayne, D. J. Wallis, I. Guiney, and K. Elgaid,
“High performance GaN high electron mobility transistors on low
resistivity silicon for X-band applications,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 899–901, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2460120.
[12] M. A. Casbon, P. J. Tasker, and J. Benedikt, “Waveform engineering
beyond the safe operating region: Fully active harmonic load pull mea-
surements under pulsed conditions,” in Proc. IEEE Compound Semicon-
ductor Integr. Circuit Symp. (CSICS), Oct. 2011, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/
CSICS.2011.6062435.
[13] A. Pooth, M. J. Uren, M. Cäsar, T. Martin, and M. Kuball, “Charge
movement in a GaN-based hetero-structure field effect transistor struc-
ture with carbon doped buffer under applied substrate bias,” J. Appl.
Phys., vol. 118, no. 21, p. 215701, 2015, doi: 10.1063/1.4936780.
[14] B. Rackauskas, M. J. Uren, S. Stoffels, M. Zhao, S. Decoutere, and
M. Kuball, “Determination of the self-compensation ratio of carbon
in AlGaN for HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 5,
pp. 1838–1842, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2813542.
[15] C. Roff, J. Benedikt, P. J. Tasker, D. J. Wallis, K. P. Hilton,
J. O. Maclean, D. G. Hayes, M. J. Uren, and T. Martin, “Analysis
of DC–RF dispersion in AlGaN/GaN HFETs using RF waveform
engineering,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 13–19,
Jan. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TED.2008.2008674.
[16] P. J. Tasker, “Practical waveform engineering,” IEEE Microw. Mag.,
vol. 10, no. 7, pp. 65–76, Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2009.934518.
[17] X. Li, M. van Hove, M. Zhao, B. Bakeroot, S. You, G. Groeseneken, and
S. Decoutere, “Investigation on carrier transport through AlN nucleation
layer from differently doped Si(111) substrates,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 65, no. 5, pp. 1721–1727, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/

2017.2764527.
[24] S. Kaneko, M. Kuroda, M. Yanagihara, A. Ikoshi, H. Okita, T. Morita,
K. Tanaka, M. Hikita, Y. Uemoto, S. Takahashi, and T. Ueda, “Current-
collapse-free operations up to 850 V by GaN-GIT utilizing hole
injection from drain,” in Proc. IEEE 27th Int. Symp. Power Semi-
conductor Devices ICs (ISPSD), May 2015, pp. 41–44, doi: 10.1109/
ISPSD.2015.7123384.
[25] X. Tang, B. Li, Y. Lu, H. Wang, C. Liu, J. Wei, and K. J. Chen,
“III-nitride transistors with photonic-ohmic drain for enhanced dynamic
performances,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2015, pp. 35.3.1–35.3.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409832.
[26] W. M. Waller, M. Gajda, S. Pandey, J. J. T. M. Donkers, D. Calton,
J. Croon, J. Šonský, M. J. Uren, and M. Kuball, “Control of buffer-
induced current collapse in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs using SiNx deposi-
tion,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4044–4049,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2738669.
[27] M. Meneghini, A. Tajalli, P. Moens, A. Banerjee, A. Stockman, M. Tack,
S. Gerardin, M. Bagatin, A. Paccagnella, E. Zanoni, and G. Meneghesso,
“Total suppression of dynamic-ron in AlGaN/GaN-HEMTs through
proton irradiation,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2017, pp. 33.5.1–33.5.4,